



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 14 OF 2014
IN WP/5202/2010**

Suresh Venkatrao Bulbule

.. Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra And Others

.. Respondents

Mr. G. K. Naik Thigle, Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. V. K. Kotecha, AGP for Respondent-State.

Mr. H. V. Patil, Advocate for Respondent No. 3.

**CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT AND
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.**

DATE : 22nd APRIL, 2026.

PER COURT :-

1. Heard learned advocate for the petitioner, learned A.G.P. and learned advocate Mr. Patil for respondent No. 3.

2. Learned advocate Mr. Patil for respondent No. 3 places on record communication received by the Town Planner, Latur City, Municipal Corporation, Latur stating that the illegal construction of third floor was removed as per the order of this Court passed in Writ Petition No. 5202/2010. Subsequently, alleged contemnor also sought permission for construction and he is granted construction permission by order date 12.03.2014. The learned

advocate thus submits that, the order passed by this Court in Writ Petition No. 5202/2010 dated 20.04.2012 was duly complied with.

3. Learned advocate Mr. Thigle for the petitioner submits that, he could not get the instructions from his client in spite of trying to contact with him. He informs that, his client has already taken papers back from him and he is not in contact with him.

4. This Court finds that, there is no reason to disbelieve the communication by the Town Planner. It is also seen that, fresh permission was granted on 12.03.2014. This Court thus finds that, nothing remain in the contempt petition. Therefore, the contempt proceedings stands dropped.

5. Copies of communication by the Town Planner and the construction permission dated 12.03.2014 are taken on record and marked as annexure "X" and "X-1" respectively for the purpose of identification.

6. The contempt petition stands disposed of.

(SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.)

(KISHORE C. SANT, J.)